
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 7 December 2011 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Administration: Opposition 
Councillor Alex Karmel (Chairman) 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Councillor Georgie Cooney 
Councillor Rachel Ford 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Donald Johnson 
 

Councillor Andrew Jones 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
Councillor Sally Powell 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Michael Carr 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2076 
 E-mail: michael.carr@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 
     Date Issued:29 November 2011 
 
  
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
Agenda 

 
7 December 2011 

 
 
Item  Pages 
1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  1 - 12 
 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chairman to sign the 

minutes of the meeting held 21 September 2011. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular item 

they should declare the existence and nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 

 

4. ENGAGING WITH YOUNG PEOPLE THROUGH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY  

13 - 24 

 This report is written by the Children and Young People’s Involvement 
Officer and members of the Borough Youth Forum (BYF). It outlines the 
potential for the involvement of young people in the Hammersmith and 
Fulham Overview and Scrutiny committees. 

 

5. THE TRI BOROUGH ICT STRATEGY   
 A presentation by the Assistant Director – Procurement, to provide the 

key issues on the Tri-Borough ICT Strategy.   
 

6. REFORMING CUSTOMER ACCESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE 
DELIVERY  

25 - 31 

 A report on Customer Access and Service Delivery with a particular 
focus on the self serve strategy and e-services programme.   

 

7. COMMUNITY BUDGET - THE PRISON LINK PROJECT  32 - 35 
 This report sets out details of a £300,000 community budget award from 

the DfE to deliver a ‘Prison Link’ project which aims to reduce re-
offending rates and invites Members to consider how the Council and its 
partners might expand their Community Budget. 

 



8. THE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM BRIDGE PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT  

36 - 48 

 A report to set out the performance of H&F Bridge Partnership in both 
service and financial terms and establish its value for money to the 
Council over the period 2010/2011. 
 

 

9. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORTS  TO 
FOLLOW 

 To consider the reports from the Select Committees:  
 

(a) Education  
(b) Environment and Residents Services  
(c) Housing, Health and Adult Social Care 

 

10. SCRUTINY TASK GROUP PROPOSAL  49 - 52 
 To consider a request from the Environment and Residents Services 

Select Committee to establish a Task Group inquiry into flooding.   
 

11. GET H&F MOVING: PUBLIC UTILITIES LANE RENTAL SCRUTINY 
TASK GROUP REPORT  

53 - 79 

 The report of the Public Utilities Lane Rental Scrutiny Task Group.    
12. HIGH LEVEL REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 

REPORT 2011-2012  
80 - 104 

 A report to set out the out-turn position for 2011-2012 revenue and 
capital budgets as at Quarter 2 and explain significant variances.   

 

13. MONITORING PERFORMANCE 2011-2012  105 - 118 
 A report to update the Committee on the 2nd Quarter status on financial, 

HR, Electoral Registration and Contact Centre PIs and the process on 
reporting key PIs contained in the Council’s Local Area Agreement and 
Community Strategy.   

 

14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME AND 
THE FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 2011/2012  

119 - 141 

 The Committee is asked to review its work programme for the current 
municipal year. Details of forthcoming Key Decisions which are due to 
be taken by the Cabinet are provided in order to enable the Committee 
to identify those items where it may wish to request reports. 

 

15. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   
 The dates of the remaining meetings scheduled for this municipal year 

are as follows: 
 
Tuesday 24 January 2012 (provisional) 
Tuesday 6 March 2011 
Wednesday 25 April 2011 
 

 

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 

 



public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information 

17. HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM BRIDGE PARTNERSHIP 
PERFORMANCE ANNUAL REPORT - EXEMPT ASPECTS  

 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 21 September 2011 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Alex Karmel (Chairman), Victoria Brocklebank-
Fowler, Georgie Cooney, Rachel Ford, Lucy Ivimy, Donald Johnson, Andrew Jones 
and PJ Murphy 
 
Other Councillors:  Councillor Mark Loveday (Cabinet Member for Strategy).   
 
Officers:  Andrew Christie (Director of Children’s Services), Hitesh Jolapara 
(Deputy Director of Finance), Michael Sloniowski (Principal Consultant Risk 
Management), Jane West (Director of Finance and Corporate Services), Michael 
Carr (Scrutiny Development Officer).    

 
 

16. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that the minutes of the meeting held 26th July 2011 be agreed as a correct 
record.   
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sally Powell. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Karmel made a declaration of interest under agenda item 11 High 
Level Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2011-2012, as he had 
previously served as Chairman of the New Deal for Communities committee 
mentioned in the report.   
 
Councillor Donald Johnson made a declaration of interest under agenda item 
4 Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups, as he was employed by one of the 
utility companies being interviewed by the Get H&F Moving Public Utilities 
Lane Rental Scrutiny Task Group.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

19. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUPS  
 
An update was provided on the status of Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups.  
The Committee was informed that the Task Group established on 26th July 
2011; Get H&F Moving: 
[...]
 of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services to set out the forecast outturn position for 2011-2012 revenue and 
capital budgets, as at the first quarter, and explain any significant variances.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted.   
 

27. MONITORING PERFORMANCE 2011-2012  
 
A report was received to update the Committee on the first quarter status on 
financial, HR, Electoral Registration and Contact Centre performance 
indicators (PIs) and the process on reporting key PIs contained in the 
Council’s Local Area Agreement and Community Strategy.   
 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

It was queried why PI NI181, the time taken to process housing benefit and 
Council Tax benefit new claims and change events, was “Not Improving”.  It 
was responded that this performance issue had been reviewed and that it 
was expected that there would be a turnaround in this PI by the end of the 
year.   
 
It was asked how important targets were to the management of council 
services.  It was responded that they were very important and that 
performance against targets were reviewed quarterly in management 
meetings, where it was identified when targets were not met.   
 
It was suggested that consideration be given to redrafting the PI on rolling 
registration.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted.   
 

28. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 2010/2011  
 
The Committee received a report to outline the updated Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2011-2012.  It was queried why items had 
been deferred from the 21st September 2011.  It was clarified that those items 
had been deferred to the next meeting of the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the updated Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Progra
[...]
ns  

  

RESOLVED:  that the committee be 
provided with copies of the service 
mandates as evidence in the 
consideration of the tri-borough 
arrangements at a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board.  
 

The service mandates have 
been included in the scrutiny 
work programme in the 
consideration of the tri-borough 
arrangements.   

 

14.   Monitoring 
Performance 2010-
2011, fourth quarter  

  

It was asked what the difference in 
terminology was between “Static” (page 
356, PI code FCS082) and “Not 
Improving” (used elsewhere) in the 
performance tables listed at the back of 

  

P
age 11



   
 

 the report.     
 
The  Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services undertook to provide definitions 
to members of the committee in writing.   
 

 

P
age 12



 

 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
 

DATE 
 
7th December 2011  

TITLE 
Engaging with Young People through Overview 
and Scrutiny  
 
 
SYNOPSIS 
This report is written by the Children and 
Young People’s Involvement Officer and 
members of the Borough Youth Forum (BYF). 
It outlines the potential for the involvement of 
young people in the Hammersmith and Fulham 
Overview and Scrutiny committees.  
 

Wards 
 
ALL 
 
 

CONTRIBUTORS   
 
Representatives of  
the Borough Youth 
Forum and the Children 
and Young Peoples 
Involvement Officer. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that:  

i. the Overview and Scrutiny Board note 
the role that the overview and scrutiny 
process has had in engaging and 
involving young people in the local 
decision making process both in 
Hammersmith and Fulham and other 
local authorities and  

ii. consider proposals for how this might be 
enhanced and embedded into local 
practice.   

 

 

CONTACT 
 
Brenda Whinnett 
Children and Young 
People’s Involvement 
Officer  
brenda.whinnett.lbhf.gov.uk  
02087536232 

NEXT STEPS 
 
A date to then be agreed for the Borough 
Youth Forum and witnesse
[...]
 to attend as expert 
witnesses where appropriate, by BYF making proposal to OSB as part 
of a scrutiny investigation and submitted as reports and/or evidence to 
the committees and by OSB making recommendations to BYF where 
appropriate. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

i. The Overview and Scrutiny Board note the role that the overview and 
scrutiny process has had in engaging and involving young people in 
the local decision making process both in Hammersmith and Fulham 
and other local authorities and  

ii. consider proposals for how this might be enhanced and embedded into 
local practice.   

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
No. 
 

 
Description of Background Papers 

 
Name/Ext  of 
holder of file/copy 

 

 
Department/ 
Location 

1. “Tomorrow’s People- A Guide for 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
about involving young people in 
scrutiny”: The Centre for Public 
Scrutiny: Local Government Group 
 

 http://www.cfps.org.uk/w
hat-we-
do/publications/cfps-
general/?id=150 
 

2. The Young People’s Scrutiny Panel-
Final Report- Westminster    
 

Michael Carr – 
Scrutiny 
Development 
Officer/0208 753 
2076 

Governance & Scrutiny, 
Room 133, 
Hammersmith Town 
Hall 

3.  Brent Youth Parliament Report to 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Brenda Whinnett 
Children and Young 
People’s 
Involvement Officer   
0208 753 6232 

 

 
 
 

Page 24



 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

 
DATE 
 
7 December 2011 

REFORMING CUSTOMER ACCESS AND 
PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY  
 
In response to the administration’s priorities of 
reforming public service delivery and to ensure 
best possible outcomes at lowest cost, it is 
recognised that the Council needs to transform 
relationships with customers.  The Customer 
Access and Service Delivery Portfolio is one of 4 
key and cross cutting portfolios that is 
developing and delivering new ways of 
delivering services in addition to MTFS savings.  
In 2011/12 and 2012/13 a key focus for the 
portfolio is ‘self service’ and delivery of an ‘e-
services’ programme.     
 
This report introduces Scrutiny to the Customer 
Access and Service Delivery Portfolio with a 
particular focus on the self serve strategy and e-
services programme.  As we move from design 
into implementation, Scrutiny are asked to 
consider how we can best engage with our 
customers to encourage and support them to 
interact with services in different ways and to do 
more for themselves. 
 

Wards 
 
All wards 
 
 

CONTRIBUTORS   
 
Marie Snelling, AD 
Customer Transformation  
 
Claire Barrett, Portfolio 
Manager, Customer 
Access and Service 
Delivery  
 
Jane West, Director of 
Finance and Corporate 
Services  
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
• To note the aims and objectives of the 

customer access and service delivery 
portfolio;   

• To note the self service strategy and role of 
e-services within this;  

• To make recommendations on how we could 
encourage and support our customers to 
engage with us in different ways including 
increasing self service and uptake of e-
services. 

 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



CONTACT 
 
Marie Snelling  
AD Customer 
Transformation  
X4288 
 

NEXT STEPS 
Scrutiny recommendations will be fed into the 
self serve strategy and in particular the E-
services programme of work. 
 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In response to the administration’s priorities of reforming public service 

delivery to ensure best possible outcomes at lowest cost, Like many 
authorities, officers at H&F realise that continuing to operate and drive 
savings within departmental service silos will not deliver against the 
current fiscal challenge and is not a sustainable approach. The Council 
has therefore put in place 4 transformation portfolios as vehicles for 
governing and delivering cross Council projects and programmes to 
drive Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) savings.  These are 
outlined in Table 1. 

 
Portfolio  Vision  Purpose  
[...]
 offenders in 

contact with the Family Link Workers and analysis of the following 
indicators: 
• Re-offending rates of the cohort over a specified period of time 

(possibly six months following release), compared with historical re-
offending rates of those particular offenders and/or average re-
offending rates of offenders more generally; 

• The numbers of offenders maintaining family relationships for a 
specified period of time (e.g. 6 months) after leaving custody; 

• The number of offenders in employment, education or training after 
6 months from release; 

• Other indicators relating to specific problems of individual offenders, 
e.g. tackling substance misuse issues. 

 
2.9 The DfE has committed £300,000 to the project, over the two year 

period, and a further £40,000 is being sought from an evaluation fund. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To review and comment on the proposals for the Prison Link Project. 
 
2. To consider how H&F and its partner boroughs might expand their 
Community Budget. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
No. 
 

 
Description of Background Papers 

 
Name/Ext  of 
holder of file/copy 

 

 
Department/ 
Location 

1. Prison Link project plan 
 

Peter Smith CPD/FCS  
Room 39, HTH 

 

Page 35



 

 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & 

Fulham 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
 

DATE 
7 December 2011 

 
TITLE 
H&F Bridge Partnership performance annual 
report  
 
SYNOPSIS 
This report sets out the performance of H&F 
Bridge Partnership in both service and financial 
terms and establishes its value for money to the 
council over the period 2010/2011. 
 
IT is critical to service delivery improvements for 
the council.  The IT service provided by H&F 
Bridge Partnership (HFBP) is of a high calibre as 
demonstrated by industry standard 
benchmarking.  Nonetheless, active 
management of HFBP is required to ensure 
value for money is maintained and improved.   
 
A separate report on the exempt Scrutiny 
[...]
gh.   

Expected Timescale of review Three months (estimated 5 - 6 meetings of 
Task Group) 

Proposed Terms of Reference To consider  
i. the key strategic priorities for flood 

risk management in the borough and 
ii. the appropriate communications with 

local residents for flood risk 
management.    

Exclusions The inquiry should not attempt to consider 
the operation details of flood risk 
management and instead focus upon the 
strategic priorities for flood risk planning and 
the key communications with local residents.   

Possible witnesses The Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Residents Associations, Thames Water, 
DEFRA, elected councillors, other London 
Borough Councils.    

Expected outcomes (link to 
corporate priorities) 
 

The identification of key priorities for the 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and 
key communications messages and delivery 
mechanisms to local residents on flood risk 
management.   

Officer Resource There is sufficient Scrutiny and departmental 
Officer capacity to coordinate the review. 
The work of the Task Group will be managed 
by Michael Carr, Scrutiny Development 
Officer, with technical advice and support 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 51



from Pat Cox, Head of Policy and Spatial 
Planning and Gordon Prangnell  - Head of 
Highways and Construction. 

Risks • Time overrun- failure to deliver timely 
report  

• Lack of availability of key players over 
consultation period 

• Scope creep – failure to restrict 
investigations to terms of reference 

• Lack of stakeholder buy-in 
Potential Costs Travelling expenses (nominal). 
 

 

Page 52



 
  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY BOARD  

 

 

 
DATE 
 
7 December 2011 

TITLE 
 
Get H&F Moving Lane Rental Task Group 
Report 
 

 
SYNOPSIS 
 
This is the report of the Public Utilities Lane 
Rental Task Group.  The report contains 8 
recommendations to the Cabinet.    

Wards 
 
All 
 

CONTRIBUTORS   
 
Michael Carr 
Scrutiny Development
[...]
Monitoring Report 2011-2012
	Scrutiny Quarter 2  Revenue Appendix 1
	Scrutiny Quarter 2 Revenue Appendix 2
	Second Qtr Capital Monitoring 2011-12 Appendix 3-6

	13 Monitoring Performance 2011-2012
	Finance cover report 201011
	Finance exception report 101111
	Sickness Absence BV12 201011
	Sickness Absence Current Emp 201011
	Electoral exception report 071111
	Contact Center - September 2011

	14 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme and the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 2011/2012
	Overview and Scrutiny Board Meeting Schedule 2011
	Forward Plan 115 - shorter version




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 7 December 2011 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Alex Karmel (Chairman), Victoria Brocklebank-
Fowler, Rachel Ford, Donald Johnson, Andrew Jones, PJ Murphy and Sally Powell.   
 
Other Councillors:  Councillor Joe Carlebach (Cabinet Member for Community 
Care).   
 
Officers:  Pat Cox (Head of Policy and Spatial Planning), Ian Hawthorn (Head of 
Network Management and Enforcement), Jackie Hudson (Assistant Director 
Procurement), Hitesh Jolapara (Deputy Director of Finance), Susan Rossam 
(Partnership Director, H&F Bridge Partnership), Peter Smith (Strategy Manager), 
Marie Snelling (Assistant Director Customer Transformation), Jane West (Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services), Brenda Whinnett (Children and Young 
Peoples Involvement Officer).   

 
 

30. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held 21 September 2011 be approved and 
signed as a correct record of the proceedings.   
 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Georgie Cooney and 
Lucy Ivimy.   
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were received from Councillor Donald Johnson for 
Item 11 of the Agenda, Get H&F Moving Public Lane Rental Scheme Scrutiny 
Report, as he was employed by a utility company that was a witnesses to the 
inquiry.   
 

33. ENGAGING WITH YOUNG PEOPLE THROUGH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY  
 
Young people’s representatives from the Borough Youth Forum (BYF) 
provided a presentation and introduction to the BYF, including a report to 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

outline the potential for the involvement of young people in the Hammersmith 
and Fulham Overview and Scrutiny committees. BYF was a group of young 
people aged 13-19 who lived, worked, were looked after or went to school in 
Hammersmith and Fulham.  
 
Cllr Rachael Ford had attended a meeting of the BYF on behalf of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board.  She reported that she had been very 
impressed by the high level of knowledge and understanding of council issues 
that the BYF representatives had.  It was pointed out that young people are 
often relatively under-represented in council and community decision making 
consultation and engagement processes.  She said that as Chairman of the 
Environment and Residents Services Select Committee she would actively 
support the engagement of BYF where relevant within the scrutiny process, 
as a key stakeholder representing young people.  Councillor Ford also 
undertook to oversee any future work between the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board and the BYF. 
 
Councillor Donald Johnson, Chairman of the Education Select Committee, 
commented on the presentations and workshops that had taken place 
between his committee and the BYF in 2011 and the Young Peoples Select 
Committee at Westminster City Council.   
 
The BYF representatives were asked how they felt the engagement with 
young people and BYF by the Council was conducted.  It was responded that 
the work carried out by the Council with BYF had been very good and that the 
Council communicated with BYF very well.   
 
Councillor Murphy commented that challenge by external stakeholders like 
BYF to practices and thinking by large organisations like the Council can 
prove very useful.   
 
The Chairman thanked the BYF representatives for their presentation.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that:  

i. the role that the overview and scrutiny process has had in engaging 
and involving young people in the local decision making process both 
in Hammersmith and Fulham and other local authorities be noted, and  

ii. that proposals for how this might be enhanced and embedded into 
local practice be drawn up for consideration by the committee.   

 
34. THE TRI BOROUGH ICT STRATEGY  

 
The Assistant Director, Procurement provided a presentation on the Tri-
Borough ICT Strategy to provide a joint ICT service across Hammersmith and 
Fulham, Kensington and Chelsea and Westminster Councils.  The ICT 
Strategy objectives were: enabling cross-borough service delivery through 
wider collaboration and integration, maximising opportunities from 
technological change, improving customer services (e.g. self service), 
delivering ICT savings through ICT contract re-procurement, reducing 
business costs and increasing efficiency, maintaining current ICT service 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

provision, providing continuity of ICT services during the transition and 
improving the businesses use of ICT. 
 
The vision for Tri-borough ICT was: reducing costs through moving to single 
applications and ICT supplier re-procurement, using size to drive economies 
of scale, transforming customer service through increased self service, 
reducing the need for face-to-face interactions, enabling access to services 
on the move, supporting more mobile staff and customers, flexible ICT 
delivery able to adapt quickly to future business changes, developing 
seamless and secure integration with external partners and trusted, robust 
and flexible data sharing and access models.   
 
There followed a series a series of detailed questions to the Assistant Director 
on the concept, the strategy, the costs and operational systems of the Tri-
Borough ICT Strategy by Members of the Committee.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Assistant Director, Procurement for her 
presentation.   
 

35. REFORMING CUSTOMER ACCESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY  
 
The Assistant Director Customer Transformation presented a report on 
reforming customer access and public service delivery, which was a strategy 
to support the Council’s policy of reforming public service delivery to ensure 
best possible outcomes at lowest cost, through transforming relationships 
with customers.  The Customer Access and Service Delivery Portfolio was 
one of four key and cross cutting portfolios to develop new ways of delivering 
services and in 2011/12 and 2012/13, a key focus for the portfolio was ‘self 
service’ and delivery of an ‘e-services’ programme.     
 
The report introduced the Customer Access and Service Delivery Portfolio 
with a particular focus on the self serve strategy and e-services programme.  
And the committee were requested to consider how best to engage with 
customers to encourage and support them to interact with services in different 
ways and to do more for themselves. 
 
There followed detailed questions by Members of the Committee on the 
report and the strategy to the Assistant Director.  The Cabinet Member for 
Community Care suggested that the Head of Social Care might be able to 
assist in improving the customer interface for clients.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that the aims and objectives of the customer access and service delivery 
portfolio, the self service strategy and role of e-services within this, be noted.   
 

36. COMMUNITY BUDGET - THE PRISON LINK PROJECT  
 
The Strategy Manager, Finance and Corporate Services introduced a report 
on the Community Budget Prison Link Exemplar Project, which was part of a 
inter-borough Community Budget pathfinder programme that had been 
awarded £300,0000 from the Department for Education, with the aim of 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

reducing offending rates.  The programme covered 16 areas in Westminster, 
Hammersmith and Fulham and Kensington and Chelsea.   
 
Members of the Committee questioned the Strategy Manger on the Prison 
Link Project, with specific reference to partnership building.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that the Prison Link Project be noted.   
 

37. THE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM BRIDGE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director Procurement and  IT Strategy and the Partnership 
Director Hammersmith and Fulham Bridge Partnership introduced a report on 
Hammersmith and Fulham Bridge Partnership performance annual report.  
The report set out the performance of Hammersmith and Fulham Bridge 
Partnership in both service and financial terms and established its value for 
money to the Council over the period 2010/2011. 
 
It was reported that IT was critical to service delivery improvements for the 
council and that the IT service provided by H&F Bridge Partnership (HFBP) 
was of a high calibre, as demonstrated by industry standard benchmarking.  
Nonetheless, active management of HFBP was required to ensure value for 
money was maintained and improved.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that the Hammersmith and Fulham Bridge Partnership Performance Annual 
Report  and the importance of IT is a key enabler for transformation and tri-
borough working be noted.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.   
 
A separate report on an exempt Overview and Scrutiny Board agenda 
provided information relating to the financial or business affairs of HFBP and 
the Council. 
 

38. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 
The Committee received update reports from the Education Select 
Committee, the Environment and Residents Services Select Committee and 
the Housing, Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee.   
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

39. SCRUTINY TASK GROUP PROPOSAL  
 
The Committee considered a proposal to establish a Scrutiny Task Group on 
flooding, further to a request from the Environment and Residents Services 
Select Committee.  The proposal was put forward by Councillor Rachael 
Ford.   
 
The proposed membership of the Task Group were Councillors Steven 
Hamilton, Matt Thorley and Lisa Homan.   
 
The proposed terms of reference for the Task Group inquiry were to consider: 

i. the key strategic priorities for flood risk management in the borough 
and 

ii. the appropriate communications with local residents for flood risk 
management.    

 
The Head of Policy and Spatial Planning welcomed the proposal and said that 
it would provide a useful basis for the Council’s required flood risk 
management policies.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that the Committee agree the Scrutiny Task Group Proposal and the 
proposed terms of reference and membership for the Task Group. 
 

40. GET H&F MOVING: PUBLIC UTILITIES LANE RENTAL SCRUTINY TASK 
GROUP REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Get H&F Moving Lane Rental Scrutiny Task 
Group report, which contained 8 recommendations to the Cabinet.    
 
The scrutiny report was introduced by Councillor Rachael Ford, Chairman of 
the Task Group.  The Head of Network Management and Enforcement 
welcomed the Task Group report, which he said would help to inform the 
Council’s position in respect of the proposed lane rental scheme in 2012.   
 
The Chairman thanked all of those who had been involved in the Task Group 
inquiry.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that the scrutiny report and recommendations be agreed and referred to the 
Cabinet for consideration, requesting an Executive Response to the report 
and executive decisions in respect of the recommendations. 
 

41. HIGH LEVEL REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2011-2012  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services introduced a report on high 
level revenue and capital budget monitoring, which set out the forecast 
outturn position for 2011-12 revenue and capital budgets as at Quarter 2 and 
explained significant variances.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Members of the Committee asked detailed questions on the report and the 
revenue and capital outturn position.  Further details were requested in 
respect of the forecast cumulative surplus, which was of £26.1m higher than 
reported at Quarter 1.  The Director Finance and Corporate Services 
undertook to provide further details.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that the projected outturn position for 2011-12 Quarter 2 be noted.   
 

42. MONITORING PERFORMANCE 2011-2012  
 
A report was received on the Finance and Corporate Services Performance 
Indicators (PIs) to provide the Second Quarter status on Financial, HR 
Electoral Registration and Contact Centre PIs and update the position on 
reporting PIs that were included in the Council’s Local Area Agreement and 
Community Strategy.   
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services answered questions on the 
report.  A question was asked on sickness monitoring, which was shown as 
an average of 7.8 days per annum.  The Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services clarified that the target was 7.7 days and undertook to bring further 
data to Members of the Committee on comparisons with private sector and 
other public sector organisations.   
 

43. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 2011/2012  
 
The Committee received its updated Work Programme for 2011-2012. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that the Work Programme 2011-2012 be agreed, subject to updates at 
subsequent meetings of the Committee.   
 

44. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee, previously scheduled for 
25 January 2012, would probably be rearranged to a new date in the new 
year.   

 
Meeting started: 7.01 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.40 pm 

 
Chairman   

 
Contact officer: Michael Carr 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2076 
 E-mail: Michael.Carr@lbhf.gov.uk 


